

No. 23-713

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Joshua E. Bufkin and Norman F. Thornton,
Petitioners,

v.

Denis McDonough, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOHN B. WELLS
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. BOX 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE
Counsel of Record
ANNA G. PHILLIPS
STERNE, KESSLER,
GOLDSTEIN & FOX PLLC
1101 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-2600
mjoffre@sternekessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae MVA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PRO-VETERAN CANON SUPPORTS INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT OF THE VA'S APPLICATION OF THE BENEFIT OF DOUBT.	6
A. The pro-veteran canon provides that benefits statutes are to be read in the veteran's favor.	7
B. Congress explicitly intended to establish independent review under § 7261(b).	10
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS IMPROPERLY DELEGATE A QUESTION OF LAW TO AN AGENCY.....	15
A. The Federal Circuit has abrogated to the VA a legal inquiry more appropriate for the judiciary.....	16
B. Viewed through the pro-veteran canon, the plain language of § 7261(b)(1) unambiguously requires judicial review of the benefit-of- doubt.	19
C. The Federal Circuit's reading of § 7261(b)(1) imputes a higher burden on veterans to initiate appellate review of the benefit of the doubt contrary to any pro-veteran interpretation.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bagby v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 225 (1991)	17
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7, 23
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	2, 6, 22
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Bufkin v. McDonough</i> , 75 F.4th 168 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	1, 15, 21, 23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	12
<i>DeLoach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Fanduel, Inc. v. Interactive Games LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	14

<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	4, 17, 23
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 23
<i>Hennepin Cnty. v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	19, 22, 23
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	20
<i>Jensen v. Brown</i> , 19 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	8, 14
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	10, 15
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	17, 22, 23

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	5, 17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	10
<i>Norman v. U.S.</i> , 942 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	6, 22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	5
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) (Souter, J. dissent).....	14, 17
<i>Skoczen v. Shinseki</i> , 564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 298 U. S. 38 (1936).....	17
<i>Thornton v. McDonough</i> , No. 2021-2329, 2023 WL 5091653 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 9, 2023).....	1, 4
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 989 F.3d 1018 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	18

<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. LeCoe</i> , 936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5103(A)(a).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)...1, 3, 5, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23	
38 U.S.C. § 5108.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7261[(a)(4)].....	4, 5
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a).....	19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	3, 5, 10, 13, 19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1) ..1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23	
Act of Mar. 20, 1933 Pub. L. No. 73-2 § 5, 48 Stat. 8, 9.....	11
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, Ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95.....	6

Pub. L. No. 100-687, § 4061(a), 102 Stat. 4105, 4115 (1988).....	12
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, 116 Stat. 2820	14, 19, 20
Other Authorities	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	11, 12
134 Cong. Rec. S16632 (1988).....	12
148 Cong. Rec. H8925 (Nov. 14, 2002)	13, 20
50 Fed. Reg. 34452, 34454 (Aug. 26, 1985) ...	2, 3, 11
Angela Drake et. al., <i>Review of Veterans Law Decisions of the Federal Circuit</i> , 2021 Edition, 71 Am. U. L. Rev. 1619 (2022).....	3, 16
James D. Ridgeway, <i>The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons From the History of Veterans' Benefits Before Judicial Review</i> , 3 Veterans L. Rev. 135 (2011)	6
<i>Judicial Review and the Governmental Recovery of Veterans' Benefits</i> , 118 U. Pa. L. Rev. 288 (1969).....	11
S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002).....	12, 13

*VA Administrative Procedure and Judicial
Review Act: Hearing on S. 364 Before
the S. Comm. On Veterans' Affairs, 95th
Cong. (1977) 2, 4, 11*

*Veterans Affairs Board of Veterans'
Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year
(FY) 2023 at 11 22*
